

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	Case No. 2009-0897
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Summit
vs.	:	County Court of Appeals
	:	Ninth Appellate District
LONDEN K. FISCHER,	:	
	:	C.A. Case No. CA-24406
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

APPELLANT LONDEN K. FISCHER'S REPLY BRIEF

SHERRI B. WALSH #0030038
Summit County Prosecutor

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

HEAVEN DiMARTINO #0073423
Assistant Summit County Prosecutor
Counsel of Record

CLAIRE R. CAHOON #0082335
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record

53 University Ave., 7th Floor
Safety Building
Akron, OH 44308
(330) 643-2800
(330) 643-2137 -- Fax

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 -- Fax
claire.cahoon@opd.ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
STATE OF OHIO

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
LONDEN K. FISCHER

FILED
MAR 09 2010
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS1

ARGUMENT.....1

A direct appeal from a void sentence is a legal nullity; therefore, a criminal defendant’s appeal following a *Bezak* resentencing is the first direct appeal as of right from a valid sentence. *State v. Bezak*, 114 Ohio St.3d 94, 2007-Ohio-3250.1

A. Mr. Fischer’s initial direct appeal is a nullity, because the lack of a final, appealable order deprived the court of appeals of subject-matter jurisdiction.....1

1. A lack of subject-matter jurisdiction cannot be overcome for the sake of convenience.2

2. Res judicata does not apply to a void sentence.3

3. Stare decisis must be applied to the instant proposition of law.4

B. There is no expectation of finality in a void judgment.5

CONCLUSION6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE7

APPENDIX:

State v. Whitfield, Slip Opinion No. 2010-Ohio-2 A-1

Section 3, Article IV, Ohio Constitution A-10

R.C. 2953.02 A-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

CASES:

Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am. (1989), 44 Ohio St.3d 171

Hernandez v. Kelly, 108 Ohio St.3d 395, 2006-Ohio-1264

Jones v. Thomas (1989), 491 U.S. 3765

Romito v. Maxwell, (1967), 10 Ohio St.2d 266.....4,6

Shay v. Shay, 113 Ohio St.3d 172, 2007-Ohio-13845

State Auto Mut. Ins. Co. v. Titanium Metals Corp., 108 Ohio St.3d 540,
2006-Ohio-17131,6

State v. Baker, 119 Ohio St.3d 197, 2008-Ohio-33301

State v. Beasley (1984), 14 Ohio St.3d 74.....4

State v. Bezak, 114 Ohio St.3d 94, 2007-Ohio-3250 *passim*

State v. Bloomer, 122 Ohio St.3d 200, 2009-Ohio-24624

State v. Boswell, 121 Ohio St.3d 575, 2009-Ohio-15774

State ex. rel. Cruzado v. Zaleski, 111 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-5795.....4

State ex. rel. Culgan v. Medina Cty. Court of Common Pleas, 119 Ohio St.3d 535,
2008-Ohio-46091

State v. Fischer, 181 Ohio App.3d 758, 2009-Ohio-14911

State v. Harrison, 122 Ohio St.3d 512, 2009-Ohio-35473

State v. Henderson (1979), 58 Ohio St.2d 1715

State v. Jordan, 104 Ohio St.3d 21, 2004-Ohio-6085.....4

State v. Lovejoy, 79 Ohio St.3d 440, 1997-Ohio-3714

State v. Sarkozy, 117 Ohio St.3d 86, 2008-Ohio-5094

<i>State v. Simpkins</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 420, 2008-Ohio-1197.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Singleton</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 173, 2009-Ohio-6434.....	4
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2010-Ohio-2	1,5
<i>Woods v. Telb</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 504, 2000-Ohio-171	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Section 3, Article IV, Ohio Constitution.....	1
---	---

STATUTES:

R.C. 2929.14	3
R.C. 2929.19	3
R.C. 2953.02	1
